City HALL HOURS:
Monday - Thursday: 8am to 4pm
Closed Daily for Lunch: 12pm to 1pm
Friday: 8am to 12pm

CiTty HALL:
10710 Main St. NE, Donald, OR 97020
PO Box 388, Donald, OR 97020
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MONTHLY UTILITY BILLING DATES:

Water & Sewer Bills Due:
1 5th

Delinquency Notice (Red-Tag):
16t at 10:00am

(or following business day)

Shut Offs for Non-Payment:
18th at 10:00am

(or following business day)

Late Fees:
21stat 8:00am

(or following business day)

CiTY COUNCIL MEETINGS:
2nd Tuesday of the Month at 6:45pm
Donald City Hall

PLANNING COMMISSION MEETINGS:

4th Thursday of the Month at 6:45pm

(as needed)

Donald City Hall

Hoskins and DeSart building
(now the Center Market)

Marty, Carver & Groff store
(now Donald Tavern)

elcome to the beautiful and

quaint town of Donald, Oregon.

The City has a rich history in
agriculture, industry, business, and family.
Sometime during the period of 1840 to 1860
Donald was first settled by farmers and
loggers from the Midwest. By the early
1900’s, Donald was a main station for the
Oregon Electric Railway. From its railway
heritage is how the City’s name came about.
The City was named after R.L. Donald, who
was an official of the construction company
that built the railway. The railroad is still
heavily used today.




CITY OF DONALD

City Hall:

Phone: 503-678-5543

Fax: 503-678-2750

Website: www.DonaldOregon.gov

Online Bill Pay Site:
https://DonaldOregon.MerchantTransAct.com

Public Works:
Phone: 503-678-1411

Emergency Water & Sewer Pager: 503-301-6479

City Staff:
Eric Underwood, City Manager

Alonso Limones, Public Works Director
Lisa Hassel, Accountant/Building Clerk
Randi Meadors, Administrative Coordinator
Jesus Rios, Public Works Operator

Terry Moore, Public Works Operator

City Council Term
Rick Olmsted, Mayor 2024
Gerry Waller, President 2026
Mark Buzzard 2024
Michael Coffman 2024
Amanda Johnson 2024
Jan Olsen 2026
Neil Strathdee 2026

Planning Commission Term

Cammi Hungate, Chair 2024
James Harden, Vice Chair 2025
Trevor Alley 2026
Alice Bentz 2025
John Crawford 2026
Lauren Gonzalez-Alfaro 2024

Bryan Hall 2026

UTILITIES
Garbage Service

(N. Marion Recycling & Disposal)

Transfer Station
Northwest Natural Gas
= Gas Odor Emergencies

Portland General Electric
= PGE Emergency Outage
= Street Light Outage

CenturyLink

WAVE Broadband
Backyard Burn Hotline
Call Before You Dig

Portland & Western Railroad
= Customer Service

EMERGENCY SERVICES
Emergency

Poison Emergency Hotline

Aurora Rural Fire Dist. #63
= After Hours Dispatch

Oregon Police Headquarters

NEWSPAPERS
Statesman Journal

The Oregonian
Woodburn Independent

POSTAL SERVICE
Donald Post Office

503-463-1831

503-588-5169
800-422-4012
800-882-3377

503-464-8000
800-544-1795
503-736-5710

855-265-7459
866-928-3123
503-588-6524
811

855-665-3306
Ext. 7697

911

800-222-1222
503-678-5966
503-982-2340
503-378-3720

800-452-2511
503-221-8240
503-981-3441

503-678-5594

MARION COUNTY OFFICES
Animal Control 503-566-6966

503-588-5222
503-588-5041
503-588-5357
503-588-5144

District Attorney’s Office:
Elections

Health Department

Tax Assessor

Justice Courts:

North Marion/Salem/ 503-981-8101
East Marion/Stayton

OSU Extension Service 503-588-5301
Public Works: 503-588-5036

Building Permits, Code Enforcement,
Emergency Management, Engineering,
Environmental Services, Operations, Parks,
Planning and Surveyor

Sheriff’s Office:
County Jail 503-581-1183
Enforcement 503-588-5094

Non-Emergency Dispatch 503-588-5032
Parole 503-588-8492

NORTH MARION SCHOOL DISTRICT
Primary School Office 503-678-8500

503-678-7120
503-678-7119
503-678-7123

Intermediate School Office
Middle School Office
High School Office




